

LAWS

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

RESOLVES OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

CHAPTER 1

H. P. 72 – L. D. 81

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Bureau of Public Lands to Convey by Sale to the Town of Dennysville the State's Interest in Certain Real Property in Edmunds, Washington County.

Director of the Bureau of Public Lands to convey land by sale to the Town of Dennysville. Resolved: That the Director, Bureau of Public Lands, is authorized to sell to the Town of Dennysville by quitclaim deed all right, title and interest of the State in a certain parcel of land and the structure thereon situated in Edmunds, Washington County, consisting of approximately 9/16 of an acre, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point located 41 feet 8 inches S. 22° E. from the southeast corner of M. E. Church; thence N. 67° 15' W. 9 rods more or less to the center of the traveled highway between the 2 bridges; thence along said highway bearing N. 20° 45' E. 10 rods more or less to the intersection of the traveled Hurley Point Road; thence along said Hurley Point Road bearing S. 64° E. 10 rods more or less; thence S. 25° 30' W. 9 rods more or less to the point of beginning said land to contain 9/16 acres more or less; and be it further

Resolved: That the director is authorized to convey the above described property and improvements to the property for the sum of \$1 on the condition that it be retained by the Town of Dennysville and used exclusively for public purposes

and on the further condition that in the event the presently unorganized township of Edmunds should, as an individual township, hereafter become organized as a plantation or incorporated as a town, then the Town of Dennysville shall, promptly upon request by the Municipality of Edmunds, convey the property to the Municipality of Edmunds for an amount of money equal to all tax revenues spent by the Town of Dennysville to improve the property after May 1, 1978, to the date of such conveyance, to be retained by the Municipality of Edmunds and used exclusively for public purposes.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 2

H. P. 19 - L. D. 36

RESOLVE, to Authorize the County of Cumberland to pay \$1,069.72 to Stanley E. Payson of Scarborough and Shirley M. Jodrie of Portland.

Stanley E. Payson and Shirley M. Jodrie; payment by County of Cumberland. Resolved: That the Commissioners of Cumberland County are authorized to pay to Stanley E. Payson of Scarborough the sum of \$534.86 and to Shirley M. Jodrie of Portland the sum of \$534.86, as full and final payment to each of them of that unclaimed portion of the estate of their late father held by the county for their absent brother which subsequently escheated to Cumberland County.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 3

H. P. 1009 - L. D. 1171

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Waldo County for the Year 1979.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Waldo County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1979 hereinafter mentioned